

No. 11-864

**In The
Supreme Court of the United States**

COMCAST CORPORATION, *ET AL.*,

Petitioners,

v.

CAROLINE BEHREND, *ET AL.*,

Respondents.

*On Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals
for the Third Circuit*

**BRIEF OF ECONOMISTS AS *AMICI CURIAE* IN
SUPPORT OF NEITHER PARTY**

Michael C. Small
AKIN, GUMP, STRAUSS,
HAUER & FELD LLP
Los Angeles, CA 90067
(310) 229-1000

Hyland Hunt
AKIN, GUMP, STRAUSS,
HAUER & FELD LLP
Dallas, TX 75201
(214) 969-2800

Patricia A. Millett
Counsel of Record
Ruthanne M. Deutsch
AKIN, GUMP, STRAUSS,
HAUER & FELD LLP
1333 New Hampshire
Avenue, N.W.
Washington, DC 20036
(202) 887-4000
pmillett@akingump.com

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTEREST OF *AMICI CURIAE* 1

INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF
ARGUMENT 4

ARGUMENT..... 7

I. AVAILABLE ECONOMIC METHODS
PROVIDE A SCIENTIFICALLY SOUND
FRAMEWORK FOR DETERMINING
THROUGH ADMISSIBLE EVIDENCE
WHETHER DAMAGES TO PUTATIVE
CLASS MEMBERS CAN BE MEASURED ON
A CLASS-WIDE BASIS. 7

A. In Determining The Propriety Of Class
Certification Under Rule 23(b)(3), Courts
Must Conduct A Rigorous Analysis Of
Whether Common Issues, Including
Damages Issues, Predominate Over
Individual Issues. 7

B. To Satisfy The Predominance Requirement
of Rule 23(b)(3), Plaintiffs Must Show That
There Is A Common Method By Which To
Litigate and Measure Class Members’
Damages..... 11

C. Empirical Economic Testing Techniques
Provide A Readily Available Tool For
Rigorously Assessing, At The Certification
Stage, Whether Class Members’ Damages
Can Be Proven On A Class-Wide Basis. 13

1. Empirical Economic Testing Techniques Furnish a Neutral Mechanism For Examining the Commonality of Damages.	13
2. Empirical Economic Testing Techniques Have Sufficient Utility and Reliability to be Admissible as Expert Evidence.....	16
3. Rigorous Economic Testing Is Necessary to Ensure the Reliability Of Regression Analysis Models for Class-Wide Damages Claims.....	18
4. Available Statistical Testing Can Assess Whether a Proposed Regression Model Provides a Reliable Means of Proving Class-Wide Damages.....	22
D. District Courts Are Well-Equipped To Evaluate Empirical Evidence On Whether Damages Can Be Proven On A Class-wide Basis.	28
CONCLUSION	31

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES:

<i>Amchem Prods., Inc. v. Windsor</i> , 521 U.S. 591 (1997)	10, 11
<i>American Honda Motor Co. v. Allen</i> , 600 F.3d 813 (7th Cir. 2010)	17
<i>ATA Airlines, Inc. v. Federal Express Corp.</i> , 665 F.3d 882 (7th Cir. 2011), <i>petition for cert. filed</i> , 80 U.S.L.W. 3669 (U.S. May 22, 2012)	18
<i>Bell Atl. Corp. v. AT&T Corp.</i> , 339 F.3d 294 (5th Cir. 2003)	12
<i>Bowen v. Massachusetts</i> , 487 U.S. 879 (1988)	14
<i>Cordes & Co. Fin. Servs., Inc. v. A.G. Edwards & Sons, Inc.</i> , 502 F.3d 91 (2d Cir. 2007)	12
<i>Daubert v. Merrell Dow Pharma., Inc.</i> , 509 U.S. 579 (1993)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Fischer v. Dallas Fed. Sav. & Loan Ass’n</i> , 835 F.2d 567 (5th Cir. 1988)	12
<i>General Tel. of Southweset v. Falcon</i> , 457 U.S. 147 (1982)	7, 8, 9, 13

<i>In re Flonase Antitrust Litig.</i> , No. 08-CV-3301, 2012 WL 2277840 (E.D. Pa. June 18, 2012)	30
<i>In re Graphics Processing Units Antitrust Litig.</i> , 253 F.R.D. 478 (N.D. Cal. 2008)	28, 29
<i>In re Hydrogen Peroxide Antitrust Litig.</i> , 552 F.3d 305 (3d Cir. 2008)	11, 12, 16
<i>In re Initial Public Offerings Sec. Litig.</i> , 471 F.3d 24 (2d Cir. 2006)	9, 15
<i>In re Plastics Additives Antitrust Litig.</i> , No. 03-CV-2038, 2010 WL 3431837 (E.D. Pa. Aug. 31, 2010).....	29, 30
<i>In re Zurn Pex Plumbing Prods. Liab. Litig.</i> , 644 F.3d 614 (8 th Cir. 2011), <i>petition for cert. filed</i> , 80 U.S.L.W. 3378 (U.S. Dec. 15, 2011)	9, 17
<i>M.D. ex rel. Stukenberg v. Perry</i> , 675 F.3d 832 (5th Cir. 2012)	10
<i>Madison v. Chalemotte Refining, L.L.C.</i> , 637 F.3d 551 (5th Cir. 2011)	9
<i>Newton v. Merrill Lynch, Pierce, Fenner & Smith, Inc.</i> , 259 F.3d 154 (3d Cir. 2001)	12
<i>Reed v. Advocate Health Care</i> , 268 F.R.D. 573 (N.D. Ill. 2009)	30

<i>Sacred Health Sys., Inc. v. Humana Military Healthcare Servs. Inc., 601 F.3d 1159 (11th Cir. 2010)</i>	12
<i>Smilow v. Southwestern Bell Mobile Sys., Inc., 323 F.3d 32 (1st Cir. 2003)</i>	12
<i>Wal-Mart Stores, Inc. v. Dukes, 131 S. Ct. 2541 (2011)</i>	<i>passim</i>
<i>Ward v. Dixie Nat'l Life Ins. Co. 595 F.3d 164 (4th Cir. 2010)</i>	12

Rules:

Fed. R. Civ. P. 12(b)(6)	8
Fed. R. Civ. P. 23	<i>passim</i>
Fed. R. Civ. P. Rule 23(a)	7, 9
Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(a)(2)	10
Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(b)	5
Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(b)(1)	8
Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(b)(2)	8
Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(b)(3)	<i>passim</i>
Fed. R. Civ. P. 702(d)	22

OTHER AUTHORITIES:

- ABA Section of Antitrust Law, *Proving Antitrust Damages: Legal and Economic Issues* (2d ed. 2010) 14
- Berry, Steven, *et al.*, *Automobile Prices in Market Equilibrium*, 63 *ECONOMETRICA* 841 (1995) 21
- Cremieux, Pierre Cremieux, *et al.*, *Proof of Common Impact in Antitrust Litigation: The Value of Regression Analysis*, 17 *GEO. MASON L. REV.* 939 (2010) 19, 24
- Deng, Fei, *et al.*, *Economic Analysis in Indirect Purchaser Class Actions*, 26 *ANTITRUST* 51 (2011) 3
- Finkelstein, Michael O. & Hans Levenbach, *Regression Estimates of Damages in Price-Fixing Cases*, 46 *Law and Contemporary Problems* 145 (1983) 23
- Heckman, James J., *Microdata, Heterogeneity, and the Evaluation of Public Policy*, Nobel Memorial Lecture, 2000, available at http://athens.src.uchicago.edu/jenni/econ311_2002/nobel_text.pdf 21
- Imbens, Guido W. & Wooldridge, Jeffrey M., *Recent Developments in the Econometrics of Program Evaluation*, 47 *J. OF ECON. LITERATURE* 5 (2009) 21

- Johnson, John H. & Gregory K. Leonard,
*Economics and the Rigorous Analysis of
Class Certification in Antitrust Cases*, 3
J. OF COMPETITION L. AND ECON. 341
(2007) *passim*
- Johnson, John H. & Gregory K. Leonard,
*Rigorous Analysis of Class Certification
Comes of Age*, 77 ANTITRUST L. J. 569
(2011) 3, 20
- Marcus, Richard, *Reviving Judicial
Gatekeeping of Aggregation:
Scrutinizing the Merits on Class
Certification*, 79 GEO. WASH. L. REV.
324 (2011) 12
- Moore, James W. *et al.*, *Moore's Federal
Practice*, § 23.45[2][b] (3d ed. 2012)..... 11
- Nagareda, Richard A., *Class Certification
in the Age of Aggregate Proof*, 84
N.Y.U. L. REV. 97 (2009) 19
- Rubinfeld, Daniel L., *Econometrics In The
Courtroom*, 85 COLUM. L. REV. 1048
(1985) 18
- Sykes, Alan O., *An Introduction to
Regression Analysis*, Univ. of Chicago
Lectures in Law & Economics 1 (E.
Posner ed. 2000) 18
- Wright, Charles Alan & Miller, Arthur R.
et al., *Federal Practice and Procedure* §
1778 (3d ed. 2005) 10
